## 國立中興大學薛克旋教授紀念獎助學金

## National Chung Hsing University Professor Hsueh Ko-Hsuan Memorial Scholarship

101.06.11 接受各界捐助獎助學金基金管理委員會會議訂定 Formulated by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee on June 11, 2012 102.01.18 接受各界捐助獎助學金基金管理委員會會議修正 Amended by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee on January 18, 2013 107.12.27 接受各界捐助獎助學金管理委員會會議修正 Amended by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee on December 27, 2018 110.12.29 接受各界捐助獎助學金管理委員會會議修正 Amended by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee on December 29, 2021 111.06.08 接受各界捐助獎助學金管理委員會會議修正 Amended by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee on June 8, 2022 111.06.13 接受各界捐助獎助學金管理委員會會議修正 Amended by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee on June 8, 2022

- 一、薛克旋教授子女為紀念其先父一生慈悲廉儉、熱心教育,鼓勵清寒學子勤 學向善,乃捐贈新台幣壹佰萬元整,設置「薛克旋教授紀念獎助學金」, 以每年孳息所得做為獎助學金,以資紀念,特訂本辦法。
- Article 1 The children of Professor Hsueh Ko-Hsuan, in memory of their late father's lifetime of compassion, frugality, and dedication to education, and to encourage financially disadvantaged students to pursue their studies and develop virtuous character, have donated NT\$1,000,000 to establish the "Professor Hsueh Ko-Hsuan Memorial Scholarship." The scholarship is funded by the annual interest income, leading to the formulation of these guidelines.
- 二、本獎助學金之保管存放,由國立中興大學學務處會同主計室及總務處等相 關單位辦理。
- Article 2 The scholarship funds are managed and stored by the Office of Student Affairs in conjunction with the Office of Accounting and the Office of General Affairs.
- 三、本獎助學金之審核由本校接受各界捐助獎助學金管理委員會辦理。
- Article 3 The scholarship is reviewed by the Committee for the Management of Donations and Scholarships at the university.
- 四、獎助學金每學年發放一次,名額視孳息收入多寡而定,每名金額新台幣壹 萬元,申請日期為每學年第二學期公告申請。
- Article 4 The scholarship is awarded once each academic year. The number of recipients is determined based on the interest income, with each recipient

receiving NT\$10,000. The application date is announced in the second semester of each academic year.

- 五、申請條件:
- (一)本國籍大學部(含進修學士班)學生,不含應屆畢業生。
- (二)家境清寒學生前學期學業平均成績八十分以上,操行成績八十五分以上。
- (三)同一學年未受公費待遇與未受政府生活費補助及學費全額補助。

Article 5 Eligibility:

- 1. Taiwanese undergraduate students (including evening bachelor's program), excluding current graduating students.
- 2. Financially disadvantaged students with an average academic score of 80 or above and a conduct score of 85 or above in the previous semester.
- 3. Students who have not received public funds, government living allowances, or full tuition subsidies in the same academic year.
- 六、申請手續:繳交前學期成績單一份及導師推薦函一份。
- Article 6 Application Procedure: Applicants must submit a transcript from the previous semester and a recommendation letter from their advisor.
- 七、學生獲獎紀錄永久保存,申請資料則保存1年。
- Article 7 Records of recipients are permanently maintained, while application documents are kept for one year.
- 八、本辦法經本校接受各界捐助獎助學金管理委員會會議通過,陳請校長核定 後實施,修正時亦同。
- Article 8 These regulations will be implemented upon approval by the Scholarships Fund Management Committee and sanction by the university president. The same procedure applies to any amendments.